

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

KEVIN S. MINOLI  
*Acting General Counsel*  
KARYN I. WENDELOWSKI  
*Attorney*  
*United States Environmental*  
*Protection Agency*  
*Washington, D.C. 20460*  
EARL G. MATTHEWS  
*Acting General Counsel*  
CRAIG R. SCHMAUDER  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
*Department of the Army*  
*Washington, D.C. 20310*  
DAVID COOPER  
*Chief Counsel*  
DANIEL INKELAS  
*Attorney*  
*United States Army Corps*  
*of Engineers*  
*Washington, D.C. 20314*

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Acting Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY H. WOOD  
*Acting Assistant Attorney*  
*General*  
MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
RACHEL P. KOVNER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
DANIEL R. DERTKE  
AMY J. DONA  
ANDREW J. DOYLE  
J. DAVID GUNTER II  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
MARTHA C. MANN  
JESSICA O'DONNELL  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinion below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....  | 2    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 10   |
| Argument:   |      |
| The court of appeals has jurisdiction to review the<br>Clean Water Rule .....   | 16   |
| A. The Clean Water Rule is subject to direct<br>appellate review under the text of both<br>Section 1369(b)(1)(E) and 1369(b)(1)(F) .....  | 17   |
| 1. The Clean Water Rule is reviewable under<br>Section 1369(b)(1)(E).....   | 17   |
| 2. The Clean Water Rule is also reviewable<br>under Section 1369(b)(1)(F).....  | 30   |
| B. Petitioner’s reading of Section 1369(b)(1)<br>cannot be reconciled with the provision’s<br>structure and purpose.....  | 35   |
| C. The CWA’s legislative history supports the<br>court of appeals’ assertion of jurisdiction to<br>review the Clean Water Rule.....   | 40   |
| D. When Congress has authorized direct court<br>of appeals review of federal agency action,<br>ambiguities as to the scope of that authorization<br>should be resolved in favor of broader coverage ..... | 48   |
| Conclusion .....  | 50   |
| Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....  | 1a   |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases:   | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 214 (2008).....  | 18, 25, 26, 34 |
| <i>American Mining Cong. v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992).....                                       | 32             |
| <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> ,<br>661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981).....  | 23             |
| <i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....   | 26             |
| <i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> ,<br>538 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1976).....  | 29             |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....  | 27             |
| <i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 277 (2011).....   | 27             |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 105 (2001).....  | 25             |
| <i>Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the<br/>United States,” In re</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 1340<br>(J.P.M.L. 2015)..... | 9              |
| <i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska<br/>Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....                              | 2, 3           |
| <i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1871).....   | 18             |
| <i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992).....   | 34             |
| <i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 193 (1980).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 597 (2013).....   | 4              |
| <i>Department of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 125 (2002).....  | 18             |
| <i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 112 (1977).....  | <i>passim</i>  |

| Cases—Continued:  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 729 (1985).....  | 16, 37, 39, 48 |
| <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....   | 44             |
| <i>Foti v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> ,<br>375 U.S. 217 (1963).....   | 38             |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i><br><i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....   | 3              |
| <i>Friends of the Everglades v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012), cert. denied,<br>134 S. Ct. 421 and 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013)..... | 32             |
| <i>General Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. United</i><br><i>States Dep't of Energy</i> , 764 F.2d 896<br>(D.C. Cir. 1985) .....                              | 48             |
| <i>Georgia v. McCarthy</i> , No. CV 215-79,<br>2015 WL 5092568 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2015) .....   | 9, 19          |
| <i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 578 (1980).....   | 27, 35, 49     |
| <i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....   | 24             |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....   | 24             |
| <i>Lake Cumberland Trust, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>954 F.2d 1218 (6th Cir. 1992).....   | 29             |
| <i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 768 (1985).....   | 37             |
| <i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....  | 34             |
| <i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea</i><br><i>Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....   | 2, 43          |
| <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-110, 2015 WL 5062506<br>(N.D. W. Va. Aug. 26, 2015).....                                   | 9, 19          |
| <i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....   | 48             |
| <i>NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> ,<br>656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....   | 32             |

VI

| Cases—Continued:   | Page                   |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 459 U.S. 879 (1982) .....   | 29, 30, 35, 38, 39, 44 |
| <i>NRDC, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> ,<br>822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....  | 2, 43                  |
| <i>NRDC, Inc. v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....  | 32                     |
| <i>National Cotton Council v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied,<br>559 U.S. 936 and 130 S. Ct. 1505 (2010)..... | 32                     |
| <i>National Pork Producers Council v. United States<br/>EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) .....   | 32                     |
| <i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> ,<br>862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988).....   | 2                      |
| <i>North Dakota v. U.S. EPA</i> ,<br>127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....   | 9                      |
| <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-381, 2016 WL 3189807<br>(N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 2016).....                           | 9                      |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 164 (1989).....  | 33                     |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....  | 5, 6, 20               |
| <i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>261 U.S. 514 (1923).....  | 26                     |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 370 (2006).....   | 26                     |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....  | 5, 29                  |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....  | 32                     |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps<br/>of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....   | 5                      |
| <i>Texas Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. United States EPA</i> ,<br>161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....   | 23                     |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....  | 18                     |

VII

| Cases—Continued:  | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Costle</i> ,<br>566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....  | 35, 44 |
| <i>Washington Cattlemen’s Ass’n v. United States</i><br><i>EPA</i> , No. 15-3058, 2016 WL 6645765<br>(D. Minn. Nov. 8, 2016)..... | 9      |

Statutes and regulations:

|  |                          |
|--|--------------------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....                            | 5                        |
| 5 U.S.C. 704.....  | 5                        |
| Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. 2011 <i>et seq.</i> .....                             | 37                       |
| Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....   | 49                       |
| Clean Water Act, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816<br>(33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> )..... | 2                        |
| § 509(b)(1), 86 Stat. 892.....   | 40, 41                   |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251-1275 (2012 & Supp. III 2015).....   | 3, 43                    |
| 33 U.S.C. 1251(a) .....  | 2                        |
| 33 U.S.C. 1281-1301 (2012 & Supp. II 2014).....  | 3, 29, 43                |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311.....  | <i>passim</i> , 2a       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311(a) .....  | 2, 7, 11, 12, 19, 21, 2a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(A).....   | 22, 2a                   |
| 33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)(B).....   | 23, 3a                   |
| 33 U.S.C. 1312.....  | 26                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1314(b)(1)(A).....   | 23                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1314(l).....   | 29                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1316.....  | 26                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1317(d).....   | 34                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1319(a)(1).....  | 29                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1321 (2012 & Supp. II 2014).....   | 29                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1322(b).....   | 29                       |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342.....  | <i>passim</i>            |
| 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(1).....  | 3, 31a                   |

VIII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued:                                    | Page                       |
|--|----------------------------|
| 33 U.S.C. 1342(a)(2).....  | 3, 31a                     |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344.....  | 11, 19                     |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(a).....   | 3                          |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(d).....   | 3                          |
| 33 U.S.C. 1344(g).....   | 3                          |
| 33 U.S.C. 1345.....  | 26                         |
| 33 U.S.C. 1361(a).....   | 17                         |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(7).....   | 2, 11, 12, 19, 28, 31, 33a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(11).....  | 18, 33a                    |
| 33 U.S.C. 1362(12).....  | 2, 11, 12, 19, 28, 31, 33a |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369.....  | 41, 1a                     |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b).....   | <i>passim</i> , 1a         |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1).....  | <i>passim</i> , 1a         |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(A)-(D).....                                       | 4                          |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(A).....   | 33, 1a                     |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(C).....   | 33, 1a                     |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(D).....   | 34, 1a                     |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(E).....   | <i>passim</i> , 1a         |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(F).....   | <i>passim</i> , 1a         |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(1)(G).....   | 4, 33, 1a                  |
| 33 U.S.C. 1369(b)(2).....  | 4, 49, 1a                  |
| 33 U.S.C. 1381-1387 (2012 & Supp. II 2014).....                        | 3, 43                      |
| Immigration and Nationality Act,<br>8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 37                         |
| Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4,<br>101 Stat. 7:          |                            |
| Tit. III, § 308(b), 101 Stat. 39.....                                  | 44                         |
| Tit. IV, § 406(d)(3), 101 Stat. 73.....                                | 44                         |
| Tit. V:  |                            |
| § 505(a) 101 Stat. 75.....   | 44                         |
| § 505(b) 101 Stat. 75-76.....  | 44                         |



IX

| Statutes and regulations—Continued:  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1331 .....   | 5       |
| 28 U.S.C. 1407 .....   | 9       |
| 28 U.S.C. 2112(a)(3) .....   | 4       |
| 28 U.S.C. 2401(a) .....  | 5       |
| Exec. Order No. 13,778, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497<br>(Mar. 3, 2017).....   | 9, 10   |
| 33 C.F.R.:   |         |
| Pts. 320-332 .....   | 3       |
| Pt. 328:   |         |
| Section 328.3(a)(6) .....  | 21, 34a |
| Section 328.3(c)(1).....   | 21, 38a |
| 40 C.F.R.:   |         |
| Pt. 122 .....  | 3       |
| Pt. 125 .....  | 3       |
| Pts. 230-232 .....   | 3       |
| Miscellaneous:   |         |
| <i>Administrative Authority to Construe § 404<br/>    of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act,<br/>    43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197 (1979)</i> ..... | 17      |
| 123 Cong. Rec. (1977):   |         |
| pp. 26,754-26,755.....   | 46      |
| p. 26,756 .....  | 45      |
| p. 26,757 .....  | 46      |
| p. 26,758 .....  | 46      |
| p. 26,759 .....  | 46      |
| pp. 26,760-26,761.....   | 45      |
| p. 26,760 .....  | 46      |
| 41 Fed. Reg. (Dec. 30, 1976):  |         |
| p. 56,767-56,768.....  | 45      |
| p. 56,767 .....  | 45      |

| Miscellaneous—Continued:  | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| 42 Fed. Reg. (July 19, 1977):   |                |
| p. 37,124.....  | 5, 24          |
| p. 37,127.....  | 5              |
| 51 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 13, 1986):   |                |
| p. 41,216-41,217.....   | 6              |
| 80 Fed. Reg. (June 29, 2015):   |                |
| p. 37,054.....  | 5, 24          |
| p. 37,055.....  | 6              |
| p. 37,057.....  | 6              |
| p. 37,065.....  | 6              |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017).....  | 10             |
| H.R. 11896, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....  | 40, 41         |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1465, 92d Cong.,<br>2d Sess. (1972).....  | 15, 41, 42, 43 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 911, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1971).....  | 3, 41, 43      |
| S. 2770, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....   | 40, 41         |
| S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....   | 3, 15, 41, 43  |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law:<br/>    The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....                     | 25, 34         |
| 2A Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland<br/>    Statutes and Statutory Construction</i><br>(rev. 7th ed. 2014)..... | 25             |
| 33 Charles Alan Wright & Charles H. Koch, Jr.,<br><i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2006).....                             | 48             |
